
 1 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
 
BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT BIDDING PROPOSALS NO LATER THAN 11 A.M. LOCAL 
TIME TUESDAY, MARCH 12, 2024 to the Division of Transportation System 
Development for the highway work hereinafter described.  Bidders must either submit 
electronic bids on the Internet through the Bid Express on-line bidding exchange or 
submit sealed bidding proposals on the day of the bid opening to 4th Floor South, 
Room S437 of the Hill Farms State Transportation Building, 4822 Madison Yards Way, 
Madison, Wisconsin.  The results of the bidding proposals received will then be published 
at 12 P.M. on Wednesday, the day after the letting. 
 
Bidders wishing to submit their sealed bidding proposals by mail to the Bureau of Project 
Development may do so at their own risk.  The correct street address for mailing and/or 
shipping is:  Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Division of Transportation System 
Development, Bureau of Project Development, 4th Floor South, Room S437, 
4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, Wisconsin, 53705.  Bidders wishing to submit their 
sealed bidding proposals in person prior to the day of the bid opening shall submit them to 
the Bureau of Project Development, 4th Floor South, Room S437 of the Hill Farms State 
Transportation Building, 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, Wisconsin. 
 
The Bureau of Project Development will not open and will return all sealed proposals that 
are received later than the time identified above. 
 
 
ELECTRONIC BIDDING 
 
All bids must be submitted electronically via Bid Express.  To request an exception to this 
requirement, contact the Chief Proposal Management Engineer at (608) 266-3721. 
 
 
PROPOSAL GUARANTY 
 
With each sealed proposal, the bidder must include a properly executed bid bond or a 
cashier’s check, certified check, bank's check, or postal money order in the amount 
designated on the Highway Work Proposal made payable to the Department.  Certified 
checks shall be drawn on the account of the bidder submitting the proposal.  The bidder 
may also satisfy the proposal guaranty requirements by having a properly executed annual 
bid bond on file with the Department. 
 
For electronic bids submitted on the Internet, the bidder must satisfy the proposal guaranty 
requirements by having a properly executed annual bid bond on file with the Department. 



 2 

PLANS AND PROPOSALS 
 
Electronic plans and proposals can be obtained by clicking on the applicable month listed 
on the Bid Letting Schedule page: 
 

https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/bid-let.aspx 
 
The Department has hard copy plans and proposals available for office examination in the 
respective regional offices where the work is located. 
 
 
 
QUESTIONS REGARDING PLANS AND/OR PROPOSALS 
 
Contractors should submit all questions concerning plans and/or proposals through Bid 
Express at https://www.bidx.com/.  No login is required.  This process is documented and 
can be found at https://wisconsindot.gov/hccidocs/qa/bid-express-qa-user-guide.pdf. 
 
 
 
PLAN HOLDERS AND ELIGIBLE BIDDERS 
 
To request to be listed as a Plan Holder or Eligible Bidder, you must submit a completed 
DT1633 form using the online proposal request application and users guide.  This form 
must be completed and submitted no later than 11:45 AM on the last business day 
preceding the letting. 
 
Information regarding the confidential bidder option can be found on the HCCI homepage: 
 

https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/default.aspx 
 
 
 
QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS 
 
Unless otherwise specified in this advertisement, the Department will issue bidding 
proposals only to those who have established their qualifications for the work to be bid 
upon.  Any prospective bidder who has not established their qualifications must file 
a sworn statement with the Department not less than TEN business days prior to 
the time set for submitting bidding proposals on a form furnished by the 
Department.  The Department will evaluate this statement and will issue bidding 
proposals as it deems warranted. 
 

https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/bid-let.aspx
https://www.bidx.com/
https://wisconsindot.gov/hccidocs/qa/bid-express-qa-user-guide.pdf
https://trust.dot.state.wi.us/bprs
http://wisconsindot.gov/hcciDocs/dt1633-proposal-request-users-guide.pdf
https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/default.aspx


 3 

HOURS OF LABOR AND MINIMUM WAGE RATES 
 
Pursuant to regulations provided by applicable federal and/or state laws, the hours of labor 
and minimum wage rates are set forth in the bidding proposals. 
 
 
 
 
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
 
The Wisconsin Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 US.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and 
the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any 
contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business 
enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this 
invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national 
origin in consideration for an award. 
 
 
 
 
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION 
 
Each bidder shall file a sworn statement executed by or on behalf of the person, firm, 
association, or corporation submitting the bid, certifying that such person, firm, association, 
or corporation has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated 
in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action, in restraint of free competitive bidding in 
connection with the submitted bid.  If the bidder fails to submit this sworn statement with 
the bid, the bidding proposal is irregular, and the Department will reject it. 
 
For electronic bids submitted on the Internet, the bidder must satisfy the affidavit of 
non-collusion requirements by properly completing and submitting their bid through the 
Bid Express on-line bidding exchange. 
 
For sealed proposals, the bidder must satisfy the affidavit of non-collusion requirements by 
signing the cover of the bidding proposal and having it properly notarized. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 4 

20240312001. 
1370-00-74 WISC 2024272 

Watertown – Waukesha, Rock River Road to Ecl, STH 016 
Jefferson County 

3310-06-70 WISC 2024283 
Watertown – Waukesha, Wcl to STH 67, STH 016 
Waukesha County 

Work Summary: 
Base, HMA Pavement, Guardrail, Signs, Pavement Marking. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  6% 
Completion Date Contract:  October 11, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312002. 
3050-04-81 WISC 2024278 

C Watertown, Main Street, Rock River Structure B-28-193, STH 019 
Jefferson County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm Sewer, 
Pavement Marking, Lighting, Bridge Replacement, Retaining Walls. 

Work Type:  F 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Completion Date Contract:  May 09, 2025 
Guaranty Required:  $ 100,000.00 
 
 
20240312003. 
5310-02-78 WISC 2024273 

Spring Green – Madison, Deming Way Intersection, USH 014 
Dane County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Pavement Marking, 
Traffic Signals. 

Work Type:  A 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Working Day Contract:  30 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 



 5 

20240312004. 
5670-00-65 WISC 2024274 

Monroe – Evansville, STH 104 to STH 213, STH 059 
Rock County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Guardrail, Pavement Marking, 
Culvert Replacement. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Working Day Contract:  60 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312005. 
6020-04-72 WISC 2024061 

Deforest – Portage, Tomlinson Road to Ontario Street, USH 051 
Columbia County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Storm Sewer, Beam Guard, 
Pavement Marking, Structure Overlay. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  6% 
Working Day Contract:  90 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 100,000.00 
 
 
20240312006. 
7049-00-70 WISC 2024302 

T of Onalaska - T of Farmington, Halfway Creek Bridge, B-32-0240, CTH D 
La Crosse County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Asphaltic Surface, Guardrail, Signs, Pavement Marking, Bridge 
Replacement. 

Work Type:  AF 
DBE Goal:  6% 
Working Day Contract:  55 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 
 
20240312007.  DEFERRED 
 



 6 

20240312008. 
1090-09-60 

Ih43 Rock Freeway, Ush12-STH11,Potters-Bowers,STH83 Ic, IH 043 
Walworth County 

Work Summary: 
Base, HMA Pavement, Signs, Pavement Marking. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  0% 
Completion Date Contract:  August 09, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312009. 
1320-07-73 WISC 2024275 

Burlington – Racine, CTH J, STH 011 
Racine County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Curb & Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm 
Sewer, Signs, Pavement Marking, Street Lighting. 

Work Type:  A 
DBE Goal:  11% 
Completion Date Contract:  August 29, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312010. 
2050-12-70 WISC 2024276 

C Franklin W Rawson Avenue, Intersections With 68th,51st & 31st, CTH BB 
Milwaukee County 

2305-02-70 WISC 2024279 
C Franklin Forest Home Avenue, Intersect With Speedway, CTH OO 
Milwaukee County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Sidewalk, Signs, Pavement Marking, Street Lighting, Traffic Signals. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Completion Date Contract:  May 16, 2025 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 



 7 

20240312011. 
2240-00-78 WISC 2024277 

Waterford – Milwaukee, STH 100 to 51st Street, STH 036 
Milwaukee County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, 
Guardrail, Signs, Pavement Marking, Structure Maintenance. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  10% 
Completion Date Contract:  September 29, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 270,000.00 
 
 
20240312012. 
2505-03-71 WISC 2024280 

C Oak Creek S 13th Street, W Puetz Road to W Drexel Avenue, CTH V 
Milwaukee County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Concrete Pavement, HMA Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Curb and 
Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm Sewer, Fence, Signs, Pavement Marking, Traffic Signals. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  10% 
Completion Date Contract:  May 30, 2025 
Guaranty Required:  $ 100,000.00 
 
 
20240312013. 
2721-00-76 WISC 2024297 

C Brookfield - Enterprise Ave, Bridge Over Poplar Creek P67-0764, LOC STR 
Waukesha County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Concrete Pavement, HMA Pavement, Curb and Gutter, 
Sidewalk, Structure Replacement. 

Work Type:  F 
DBE Goal:  7% 
Completion Date Contract:  October 18, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 



 8 

20240312014. 
2740-02-70 WISC 2024281 

V Germantown, Lannon Road, Intersection With Maple Road, STH 167 
Washington County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Signs, Pavement 
Marking, Traffic Signals. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  6% 
Working Day Contract:  60 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312015. 
3130-09-70 WISC 2024282 

Whitewater – Richmond, Rock County Line to Cox Road, USH 012 
Walworth County 

Work Summary: 
Base, HMA Pavement, Signs, Pavement Marking. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Completion Date Contract:  August 31, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 
 
20240312016. 
1009-33-37 

Ne Region Wide Deck Sealing Fy24, Various Routes/Hwy, VAR HWY 
Northeast Region Wide 

Work Summary: 
Bridge Deck Sealing. 

Work Type:  FHK 
DBE Goal:  0% 
Working Day Contract:  20 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 



 9 

20240312017. 
1120-63-71 WISC 2024285 

Oshkosh – Appleton, IH 41 Lake Butte Des Morts, IH 041 
Winnebago County 

Work Summary: 
Milling, Base, Asphalt Pavement, Concrete Pavement, Dimond Grinding, Bridge 
Repair, Curb and Gutter, Guardrail, Cable Barrier, Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AF 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Completion Date Contract:  October 01, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312018. 
1130-66-83 WISC 2024318 

Appleton - De Pere, Rose Hill Rd/CTH Cc Overpass, IH 041 
Outagamie County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Milling, Concrete Pavement, Asphalt Pavement, Bridge 
Replacement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm Sewer, Guardrail, Signs, 
Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AF 
DBE Goal:  6% 
Working Day Contract:  90 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 100,000.00 
 
 
20240312019. 
4390-07-71 WISC 2024286 

Kewaunee - Ryans Corner, STH 29 to CTH L, CTH C 
Kewaunee County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Milling, Pulverize and Relay, Asphalt Pavement, Culvert Pipe, 
Storm Sewer, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Guardrail, Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Working Day Contract:  55 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 



 10 

20240312020. 
4636-05-72 WISC 2024287 

C Oshkosh, CTH I, W Ripple Ave - W Waukau Ave, CTH I 
Winnebago County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Concrete Pavement, Asphalt Pavement, Diamond Grinding, Culvert 
Pipe, Storm Sewer, Curb and Gutter, Signs, Pavement Markings, Sanitary Sewer. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  3% 
Working Day Contract:  75 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 100,000.00 
 
 
20240312021. 
1175-18-74 WISC 2024288 

Manitowish – Hurley, Vilas County Line to Beachway Drive, USH 051 
Iron County 

1175-18-75 WISC 2024289 
Manitowish – Hurley, CTH W to Iron County Line, USH 051 
Vilas County 

1175-19-72 WISC 2024290 
Manitowish – Hurley, CTH J to Weber Creek Bridge, USH 051 
Iron County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Milling, Asphalt Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Curb and Gutter, 
Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  4% 
Working Day Contract:  65 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 100,000.00 
 



 11 

20240312022. 
1590-18-70  

C Crandon, Lake Avenue, Glen Street to Pioneer Street, USH 008 
Forest County 

1590-18-72 
C Crandon, W Glen Street, Boulevard Avenue to Lake Avenue, USH 008 
Forest County 

Work Summary: 
Milling, Base, Asphalt Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm Sewer, Signs, 
Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  A 
DBE Goal:  0% 
Working Day Contract:  25 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 
 
20240312023. 
6140-01-66 WISC 2024293 

V of Friendship, North St to Mound View Dr, STH 013 
Adams County 

Work Summary: 
Milling, Removing Concrete Surface Partial Depth, Base, Base Patching, Asphalt 
Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm Storm Sewer, Guardrail, Signs, 
Pavement Markings, Street Lighting. 

Work Type:  A 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Completion Date Contract:  January 24, 2025 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312024. 
6220-01-76 WISC 2024294 

City of Waupaca, USH 10 Ramps to Wcl Rr Bridge, STH 022 
Waupaca County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Milling, Asphalt Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm 
Sewer, Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Working Day Contract:  25 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 



 12 

20240312025. 
6871-00-70 WISC 2024298 

T Saxeville, 29th Drive, Austin Creek Bridge B-69-0052, LOC STR 
Waushara County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Asphaltic Surface, Signs, Bridge Replacement. 

Work Type:  F 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Working Day Contract:  40 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 
 
20240312026. 
9130-03-72 

Wabeno – Crandon, CTH C to Forest Avenue, STH 032 
Forest County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Milling, Asphalt Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Storm Sewer, Curb and 
Gutter, Sidewalk, Signs, Pavement Markings, Modular Block Wall. 

Work Type:  A 
DBE Goal:  0% 
Working Day Contract:  85 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 

*** NOTE *** 
 
This contract requires pre-bid contact with the Native American tribe whose land the 
project resides on.  Additional documentation must be included when the Proposal 
Request (Form DT1633) is submitted.  For further information on this requirement, 
please see the special provisions. 
 
 
20240312027. 
9155-05-71 

Langlade – Pickerel, Nine Mile Creek B-34-0010, STH 055 
Langlade County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Asphalt Pavement, Bridge Replacement, Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AF 
DBE Goal:  0% 
Working Day Contract:  80 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 



 13 

20240312028. 
9431-00-70 WISC 2024296 

T Pine River, CTH X, Little Oxbo Creek Bridge B-35-0159, CTH X 
Lincoln County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Asphaltic Surface, Guardrail, Signs, Pavement Marking, Bridge 
Replacement. 

Work Type:  F 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Working Day Contract:  40 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 
 
20240312029. 
9478-06-70 WISC 2024295 

T Bern, CTH L, Black Creek Bridge B-37-0464, CTH L 
Marathon County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Asphalt Pavement, Bridge Replacement, Guardrail, Signs, 
Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AF 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Working Day Contract:  45 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 
 
20240312030. 
1180-01-73 WISC 2024292 

Ino – Ashland, Fish Crk Br B-04-0057, USH 002 
Bayfield County 

Work Summary: 
Base, Concrete Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Guardrail. 

Work Type:  A 
DBE Goal:  3% 
Working Day Contract:  25 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 



 14 

20240312031. 
7846-00-70 WISC 2024299 

T Loyal, Mann Road, N Br Oneill Creek Bridge B-10-0254, LOC STR 
Clark County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Signs, Bridge Replacement. 

Work Type:  F 
DBE Goal:  2% 
Working Day Contract:  35 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 
 
20240312032. 
7850-00-71 WISC 2024300 

T York, Romadka Ave, Middle Br Oneill Creek Brdg B100399, LOC STR 
Clark County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Asphaltic Surface, Signs, Bridge Construction. 

Work Type:  F 
DBE Goal:  2% 
Working Day Contract:  35 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 
 
20240312033. 
7995-02-63 WISC 2024291 

C Eau Claire, State St/CTH F, Heather Road to Hamilton Ave, CTH F 
Eau Claire County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Storm Sewer, 
Sanitary Sewer, Water Main, Signs, Pavement Marking. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  3% 
Completion Date Contract:  October 31, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 



 15 

20240312034. 
8386-00-73 WISC 2024301 

T Gordon, East Mail Road, Eau Claire River Bridge B-16-0150, LOC STR 
Douglas County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, Asphaltic Surface, Signs, Pavement Marking, Bridge 
Construction. 

Work Type:  F 
DBE Goal:  1% 
Working Day Contract:  40 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 
 
20240312035. 
8941-05-71 WISC 2024284 

New Richmond – Jewett, 170th Street North to CTH T, CTH K 
St Croix County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Borrow, Base, HMA Pavement, Guardrail, Signs, Pavement Marking. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  1% 
Working Day Contract:  40 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20240312036. 
8939-03-78 WISC 2024085 

CTH a – Somerset, CTH a to Kohler Drive, CTH I 
St Croix County 

Work Summary: 
Rumble Strips, Pavement Marking, Signing. 

Work Type:  K 
DBE Goal:  2% 
Working Day Contract:  10 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 6,000.00 
 



 16 

20240312037. 
8190-01-72 WISC 2024131 

Cornell – Gilman, STH 27 N to CTH H, STH 064 
Chippewa County 

Work Summary: 
Base, Pavement Marking, Surface Recycling, Seal Coat, Fog Seal. 

Work Type:  K 
DBE Goal:  1% 
Working Day Contract:  30 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 
By order of: 
 
   Rebecca Burkel 
   Administrator 
   Division of Transportation System Development 


